Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Supervisor of Elections and amended by the Rules Committee:

ORDINANCE 2020-25-E

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A CHANGE IN THE POLLING PLACE LOCATION FOR PRECINCTS 103, 110, 208, 303, 402, 403, 405, 813, 1010, 1104, AND 1113 AND A NAME CHANGE FOR POLLING LOCATIONS 816, 1202, AND 1313, AND CREATION OF PRECINCT 1116; APPROVING THE REVISION OF VOTING PRECINCT BOUNDARIES OF PRECINCTS 1104, 1409, 1410, 1411, 1414 AND 1116, TO BE EFFECTIVE STARTING FOR THE MARCH 17, 2020 PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE PRIMARY ELECTION, IN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS REQUESTED BY THE SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION 352.102, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Precinct Location Change Approved. At the request of the Supervisor of Elections for Duval County, and pursuant to Section 352.102, Ordinance Code, the Council, acting as the governing body for Duval County, hereby approves the polling place location changes in precincts 103, 110, 208, 303, 402, 403, 405, 813, 1010, 1104, and 1113, a location name change for precincts 816, 1202, and 1313, and the creation of precinct 1116 as listed in Exhibit 1, attached hereto, to be effective immediately for all special, primary and general elections conducted after passage. The Supervisor of Elections and the Council Secretary are

hereby authorized and directed to include this precinct and polling place location in the Polling Place List on file in their respective offices.

Section 2. Precincts Boundaries Altered. At the request of the Supervisor of Elections for Duval County, and pursuant to Section 352.101, Ordinance Code, the Council, acting as the governing body for Duval County, hereby approves the precinct boundary changes of precincts 1104, 1409, 1410, 1411, and 1414, and the creation of precinct 1116. Precinct 1414 is being absorbed into precinct 1409. The boundaries of the current precincts are shown in the attached Exhibit 2. The boundaries of the altered precincts which shall be established upon approval of this ordinance are shown in the attached Exhibit 3.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

18 Form Approved:

/s/ Margaret M. Sidman

21 Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman

GC-#1340952-v1-2020-25-E.docx